
 

 

 CITY COUNCIL ITEM SUMMARY 

 

MEETING DATE: March 6, 2025 

SUBCATEGORY: Change Order  

DEPARTMENT NAME: Public Works 

AGENDA ITEM TITLE: Erwin Street / Leake Street Drainage Improvement Project Deductive 

Change Order 

DEPARTMENT SUMMARY 

RECOMMENDATION: 

CTI Engineers, Inc, accounted for all materials used for this project on 

behalf of Cartersville and found that the actual materials used for the 

project were less than the original project materials estimate.  A 

reconciliation of less materials resulted in savings of $8,360.20 to 

reduce the overall project cost from $2,072,195.00 to $2,063,834.80.   

The savings for this change order (change order #4) is $8,360.20 to 

reconcile the overall project costs so that the project can be officially 

closed out.  Overall, the project ended up being $102,695.20 less than 

the original contract price.  The original contract price was 

$2,166,530.00 and the final overall project cost was $2,063,834.80.   

This project has been paid for out of the American Rescue Plan Act 

(ARPA) Funds. This is not a budgeted item, but it has been 

determined that these services would qualify for ARPA funding, as 

the City feels that this project would help our stormwater division 

“manage, reduce and recapture stormwater” drainage that would result 

in reduced flooding at this location. Therefore, this project would meet 

the requirements for eligibility of ARPA funds. Public Works 

recommends approval of this amendment. 

 

LEGAL: N/A 


